values were substantially in excess of their carrying values. The Company also conducted a recoverability analysis of its long-lived assets and did not identify
an impairment.

(2) Revisions of Previously-Issued Financial Statements

During the fourth quarter of 2017, the Company identified accounting and operational irregularities associated with a Latin American subsidiary.

These errors were immaterial to each of the prior reporting periods affected. However, the Company concluded that the cumulative effect of correcting the
errors in 2017 would materially misstate the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2017. Accordingly, the prior
period results have been revised.

The cumulative impact for both Income before income taxes and Net income attributable to Tempur Sealy International, Inc. for the periods prior to
January 1, 2015 is $27.2 million and is reflected in beginning retained earnings for January 1, 2015.

The table below illustrates the effect of the corrections on the Company's consolidated financial statements for the periods presented.

 Year Ended December 31, 2016  Year Ended December 31, 2015

Previously
Reported  Correction  As Revised

Previously
Reported  Correction  As Revised

Net sales $ 3,127.3  $ 1.6  $ 3,128.9  $ 3,151.2  $ 3.4  $ 3,154.6

Gross profit 1,309.4  (1.9)  1,307.5  1,248.9  0.3  1,249.2

Operating income 415.5  (5.1)  410.4  309.1  (2.6)  306.5

Income before income taxes 283.3  (11.5)  271.8  200.1  (9.0)  191.1

Income tax provision (86.8)  —  (86.8)  (125.4)  —  (125.4)

Net income before non-controlling interests 196.5  (11.5)  185.0  74.7  (9.0)  65.7

Net income attributable to Tempur Sealy International, Inc. $ 202.1  $ (11.5)  $ 190.6  $ 73.5  $ (9.0)  $ 64.5

63

Table of Contents
TEMPUR SEALY INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

 December 31, 2016

 Previously Reported  Correction  As Revised

Total assets $ 2,702.6  $ (3.8)  $ 2,698.8

Total liabilities 2,707.2  25.9  2,733.1

Retained earnings 1,312.4  (47.6)  1,264.8

Total stockholders' deficit (12.2)  (29.7)  (41.9)
Total liabilities, redeemable non-controlling interest and
stockholders' deficit $ 2,702.6  $ (3.8)  $ 2,698.8

(3) Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2014-09, Revenue From Contracts
With Customers (Topic 606), that outlines a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers
and supersedes most current revenue recognition guidance, including industry-specific guidance. This ASU is based on the core principle that an entity should
recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to